

Item No. 67

Ct 09

rup

10.06. 2026

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

SAT 80 of 2024

With

**IA NO: CAN 1 of 2024
CAN 2 of 2026**

Bikash Sarkar

Vs

Parimal Kr. Deb and Ors.

Mr. Ayan Banerjee,
Ms. Debjani Sengupta,
Ms. Paulomi Ghosh.

... for the appellant.

Mr. Sanjib Kr. Mukhopadhyay,
Ms. Nargish Parveen.

... for the respondents.

Mr. S Basu.

.... Learned Special Officer.

Learned advocates for the parties and learned
Special Officer are present.

The report filed by the Learned Special Officer be
kept with the record.

Upon perusal of the report it appears that the
suit room was under lock and key for which the
Special Officer could not carry out the inspection.

Mr. Ayan Banerjee, learned advocate for the
appellant submits that as because his client was out
of station for medical reason opportunity be granted
so that the inspection be carried out.

In the facts and circumstances, the matter

stands adjourned till 01.07.2026.

The Learned Special Officer in the meantime shall upon prior intimation to both the parties carry out the inspection work as per earlier direction dated 21.04.2026. The order dated 21.04.2026 is unaltered.

The remuneration which is not made from the side of the appellant be cleared forthwith.

The cost of the inspection work shall also borne by the parties equally.

Although it is opposed by the learned advocate for the respondents with regard to the extension of the interim order but in the interest of justice the interim order stands extended for a period of four weeks or until further order whichever is earlier.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)